# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4463001

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KOJI YODEN	02/27/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KOJICAST, LLC		
Street Address:	6220 BENTWOOD TRAIL		
Internal Address:	#1705		
City:	DALLAS		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75252		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14689020	
Patent Number:	9037683	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (512)327-5575

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 512-327-5515

Email:sdunn@tlgiplaw.comCorrespondent Name:JEFFREY G. TOLER

Address Line 1: 8500 BLUFFSTONE COVE

Address Line 2: SUITE A201

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78759

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4065-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY G. TOLER
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey G. Toler/
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=4065-0001\_Assignment#page1.tif source=4065-0001\_Assignment#page2.tif source=4065-0001\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504416301 REEL: 042727 FRAME: 0890

source=4065-0001\_Assignment#page4.tif source=4065-0001\_Assignment#page5.tif

#### **EXHIBIT C**

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Koji Yoden, an individual having a mailing address at 3189-1 Shimotakeda, Ichijima-cho, Tamba, Hyogo 6694301 Japan (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest and assignee of the U.S. Patents listed in the table below:

AND WHEREAS, Kojicast, LLC, a Texas limited liability company having a principal place of business at 6220 Bentwood Trail, #1705, Dallas, Texas, 75252, (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said U.S. Patents listed in the table below, and all the inventions therein, and Assignor is willing to enter into such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective on howard 27, 2017 and in consideration of the sum paid to Assignor and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights"):

- (a) the patents listed in the table below (the "Patents");
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, and (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item related to any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing category (b);
- (d) all foreign counterpart patents and foreign counterpart patent applications, that are related to the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all right, title and interest to all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and all other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents, Assigned Patent Rights and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (d), and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries thereof, including, without limitation, the right to sue for all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
  - (i) damages (past, current and future)
  - (ii) injunctive relief, and
  - (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and
- (f) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents, Assigned Patent Rights, and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e).



Patents	Country	Grant Date	Application #		First Named Inventor & Talle of Catcut
9,037,683	US	May 19, 2015	13/775,193	Feb. 24, 2013	Media Asset Streaming Over Network To Devices
					10 Devices
	US		14/689.020	April 16, 2015	Media Asset Streaming Over Network To Devices

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE any and all facts known to it respecting said patents, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers and take any actions that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to any aforementioned patents and inventions, execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination, reissue and substitute applications, and make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

FOR USPTO RECORDING



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 5th day of April . 2017.

(Assignor)

Ву

Name KOJI YODEN

3189-1 Shimotakeda, Ichijima-cho, Tamba, Hyogo 6694301

Japan





平成29年 登簿第9号

認。証

嘱託人余田紘司は、本公証人の面前で、別紙証書に 署名した。

よってこれを認証する。

平成29年4月5日、本公証人役場において

京都府福知山市駅前町322番地

京都地方法務局所属

公証人

# 才作,从康大汉

42727 FRAME: 089



Registered No.9 of 2017

# NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that Koji Yoden, signed the attached document in my presence on this 5th day of April, 2017.



# YASUO YANAI NOTARY

322 Ekimae-cho, Fukuchiyama-Shi, Kyoto, Japan Kyoto Legal Affairs Bureau



PATENT REEL: 042727 FRAME: 0896

RECORDED: 06/15/2017